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PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

CREATION OF OFFICE 
 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) clause (a) of 
the Public Service Act 1998, I REMY NAMDUK, MP., create the following position 
with immediate effect in the Department of Health. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICE 
 
Designation of Officer  Number of position  Salary Scale 

 
  Medical Supplies Officer                 1             $14806 pa - $16318 pa 
            (AP5/6) 
 
Dated this 14th day of the month of January Two thousand and Two 
 
 

REMY NAMADUK 
ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 
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LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973-74 
 
In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Section 27 of the legal Practitioners Act  1973-74, I 
hereby appoint KERRY TERESE SMITH, Barrister and Solicitor, to be a Notary Public within Nauru  
for a period of three years from 8th February 2002. 
 
 
Dated this 11th day of February, 2002. 
 
 

BARRY CONNELL 
CHIEF JUSTICE 

 
G.N.No.  17  /2002 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES :  Dominic Rex Kepae of Yaren District and 
     Everene Eiyarin Detabene of Buada District. 
 
     Joshua Scotty of Anabar District and 
     Kauweiud Daoe of Boe District 
 
     Percy Whippy of Fiji  and 
     Florina Heinrich of Aiwo District 
 
     Ricktanson Daoe of Meneng District and 
     Josephine Notte of Uaboe District 
 
     Gregor Garoa of Anibare District and 
     Inkia Audrey Aliklik of Menen District 
 

 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT : 1ST February,  2002 
      

15th February, 2002 
      

15th February, 2002 
      

15th February, 2002 
                                               

22nd March,    2002 
 

ROSS CAIN 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 
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 NAME OF PARTIES :      Helmut Brett Olsson of Anetan District and 

    Teresa Anidet Doguape of Yaren District. 
 
    Frederick Appin of Anabar District and 
    Lijune Dame of Uaboe District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT :   25th  January, 2002 

 
15th  February, 2002 

 
 

NIMROD BOTELANGA 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 
G.N.No.  18   /2002 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ROY DEGOROGORE of Anetan District. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ROY DEGOROGORE had been 

determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 

 
DISTRICT PORT. 

NO. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anabar  20 p.l. Atetirir  36/76 1/2 
Anabar  33 p.l. Arenugogo  36/76 1/2 
Anetan  127 p.l. Botibab  53/72 1/2 
Anetan 131 p.l. Ubwidina  30/86 1/2 
Anibare  255 p.l. Aner  10/83 1/2 
Anabar  45 p.l. Eatsitsi  8/81 All 
Anetan 21 p.l. Iyeida ,botibab 36/76 All 
Anetan 140 p.l. Eatemero  25/77 All 
Anabar 39 p.l. Iwuteb  67/90 All 
Ewa  100 p.l. Autong  67/90 All 
Anabar 31 p.l. Guria  67/90 All 
Anetan 24 p.l. Botsibab  67/90 All 
Anabar 93 c.l. Anuwo  36/76 All 
Anabar 130 c.l. Bogetoriar  52/67 All 
Anetan 63 c.l. Anuwuroija  36/76 All 
Anetan 64 c.l. Anuwuroija, Apoe 36/76 All 
Anetan 139 c.l. Iyatarinbauwo  36/76 All 
Ewa 28 c.l. Arram  36/76 All 
Anetan 46 c.l. Eberin  67/90 All 
Anetan 45 c.l. Eberin  67/90 All 
Anabar 73 c.l. Anuwo  67/90 All 
Anetan 72 c.l. Onoburow  67/90 All 
Anabar 118 c.l. Eidoromen  67/90 All 
Anabar 70 c.l. Anowo  67/90 All 
Anabar 127 c.l. Yakowi  67/90 All 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate 
of the late ROY DEGOROGORE are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.   
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  20 Atetirir  Anne Hubert 
Kelvin Hubert 
Joseph Barret Harris 
Arewin Hubert  
Emoniba Nightingale Adeang 
Family Cemetery Care 
Elinda Deidenang 
School Fund Ewa/Anetan 
Joseph Hubert  
Juanita Dick 
S.H.M. 
Eriki Diema (Est. of) 
Rispah Hedmon 
Daniel Hedmon 
Gloria Harris 
Tsiode Family Trust 
EibarereTanang 
Nyoka Bill 
Levi Hubert 
Chris Hubert 
Blixen Hubert 
Reretegeiy Scotty (Est. of) 
Eiyamo Ephraim 
Dekeka Hubert 

10/103 
10/103 
10/103 
5/103 
13/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
3/412 
1/206 
1/206 
1/206 
1/206 
1/412 
1/412 
1/412 

Anabar  33 Arenugogo  As for port. No.20 p.l. Anabar.  
Anetan  127 Botibab  -do-  
Anetan 131 Ubwidina  -do-  
Anibare  255 Aner  -do-  
Anabar  45 Eatsitsi  Anne Hubert 

Kelvin Hubert 
Joseph Barret Harris 
Arewin Hubert  
Emoniba Nightingale Adeang 
Family Cemetery Care 
Elinda Deidenang 
School Fund Ewa/Anetan 
Joseph Hubert  
Juanita Dick 
S.H.M. 
Eriki Diema (Est. of) 
Rispah Hedmon 
Daniel Hedmon 
Gloria Harris 
Tsiode Family Trust 

20/103 
20/103 
20/103 
10/103 
13/206 
5/206 
5/206 
5/206 
3/206 
3/206 
3/206 
3/206 
3/206 
3/206 
3/206 
3/206 

 
 



-5- 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.5            30th February 2002            Nauru 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No.   18   /2002 (cont’d) 
 

   EibarereTanang 
Nyoka Bill 
Levi Hubert 
Chris Hubert 
Blixen Hubert 
Reretegeiy Scotty (Est. of) 
Eiyamo Ephraim 
Dekeka Hubert 

3/206 
1/103 
1/103 
1/103 
1/103 
1/206 
1/206 
1/206 

Anetan 21 Iyeida ,botibab As for port. No.45 p.l. Anabar.  
Anetan 140 Eatemero  -do-  
Anabar 39 Iwuteb  -do-  
Ewa  100 Autong  -do-  
Anabar 31 Guria  -do-  
Anetan 24 Botsibab  -do-  
Anabar 93 Anuwo  Anne Hubert 

Kelvin Hubert 
1/2  
1/2  

Anabar 130 Bogetoriar  As for port. No.93 c.l. Anabar.  
Anetan 63 Anuwuroija  -do-  
Anetan 64 Anuwuroija, Apoe -do-  
Anetan 139 Iyatarinbauwo  -do-  
Ewa 28 Arram  -do-  
Anetan 46 Eberin  -do-  
Anetan 45 Eberin  -do-  
Anabar 73 Anuwo  -do-  
Anetan 72 Onoburow  -do-  
Anabar 118 Eidoromen  -do-  
Anabar 70 Anowo  -do-  
Anabar 127 Yakowi  -do-  

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 
Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 


