

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE Published by Authority

No.5 30th January 2002 Nauru

G.N.No.15 /2002

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 10

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CREATION OF OFFICE

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) clause (a) of the Public Service Act 1998, I REMY NAMDUK, MP., create the following position with immediate effect in the Department of Health.

### **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICE**

Designation of Officer	Number of position	<u>Salary Scale</u>
Medical Supplies Officer	1	\$14806 pa - \$16318 pa (AP5/6)

Dated this 14<sup>th</sup> day of the month of January Two thousand and Two

REMY NAMADUK
ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER
RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No.5 30th January 2002 Nauru

G.N.No. 16 /2002

#### **LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973-74**

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Section 27 of the legal Practitioners Act 1973-74, I hereby appoint KERRY TERESE SMITH, Barrister and Solicitor, to be a Notary Public within Nauru for a period of three years from 8<sup>th</sup> February 2002.

Dated this 11<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2002.

# BARRY CONNELL CHIEF JUSTICE

G.N.No. 17 /2002

#### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

NAME OF PARTIES: Dominic Rex Kepae of Yaren District and

Everene Eiyarin Detabene of Buada District.

Joshua Scotty of Anabar District and Kauweiud Daoe of Boe District

Percy Whippy of Fiji and

Florina Heinrich of Aiwo District

Ricktanson Daoe of Meneng District and

Josephine Notte of Uaboe District

Gregor Garoa of Anibare District and Inkia Audrey Aliklik of Menen District

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 1<sup>ST</sup> February, 2002

15<sup>th</sup> February, 2002

15<sup>th</sup> February, 2002

15<sup>th</sup> February, 2002

22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2002

ROSS CAIN
MINISTER IN CHARGE

30th January 2002 -----

G.N.No. 17 /2002 (cont'd)

No.5

NAME OF PARTIES: Helmut Brett Olsson of Anetan District and

Teresa Anidet Doguape of Yaren District.

Frederick Appin of Anabar District and

Lijune Dame of Uaboe District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 25th January, 2002

15<sup>th</sup> February, 2002

#### **NIMROD BOTELANGA MINISTER IN CHARGE**

G.N.No. 18 /2002

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ROY DEGOROGORE of Anetan District. **ESTATE** 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ROY DEGOROGORE had been 1. determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :-

DISTRICT	PORT. NO.	TYPE OF LAND	NAME OF LAND	GAZETTE NOTICE OF	SHARE
Anchor	20	n l	Atetirir	OWNERSHIP 36/76	1/2
Anabar		p.l.			
Anabar	33	p.l.	Arenugogo	36/76	1/2
Anetan	127	p.l.	Botibab	53/72	1/2
Anetan	131	p.l.	Ubwidina	30/86	1/2
Anibare	255	p.l.	Aner	10/83	1/2
Anabar	45	p.l.	Eatsitsi	8/81	All
Anetan	21	p.l.	lyeida ,botibab	36/76	All
Anetan	140	p.l.	Eatemero	25/77	All
Anabar	39	p.l.	Iwuteb	67/90	All
Ewa	100	p.l.	Autong	67/90	All
Anabar	31	p.l.	Guria	67/90	All
Anetan	24	p.l.	Botsibab	67/90	All
Anabar	93	c.l.	Anuwo	36/76	All
Anabar	130	c.l.	Bogetoriar	52/67	All
Anetan	63	c.l.	Anuwuroija	36/76	All
Anetan	64	c.l.	Anuwuroija, Apoe	36/76	All
Anetan	139	c.l.	Iyatarinbauwo	36/76	All
Ewa	28	c.l.	Arram	36/76	All
Anetan	46	c.l.	Eberin	67/90	All
Anetan	45	c.l.	Eberin	67/90	All
Anabar	73	c.l.	Anuwo	67/90	All
Anetan	72	c.l.	Onoburow	67/90	All
Anabar	118	c.l.	Eidoromen	67/90	All
Anabar	70	c.l.	Anowo	67/90	All
Anabar	127	c.l.	Yakowi	67/90	All

### **DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES**

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late ROY DEGOROGORE are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

DISTRICT	<u>PORTION</u>	NAME OF LAND	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
	No.			
Anabar	20	Atetirir	Anne Hubert	10/103
			Kelvin Hubert	10/103
			Joseph Barret Harris	10/103
			Arewin Hubert	5/103
			Emoniba Nightingale Adeang	13/412
			Family Cemetery Care	3/412
			Elinda Deidenang	3/412
			School Fund Ewa/Anetan	3/412
			Joseph Hubert	3/412
			Juanita Dick	3/412
			S.H.M.	3/412
			Eriki Diema (Est. of)	3/412
			Rispah Hedmon	3/412
			Daniel Hedmon	3/412
			Gloria Harris	3/412
			Tsiode Family Trust	3/412
			EibarereTanang	3/412
			Nyoka Bill	1/206
			Levi Hubert	1/206
			Chris Hubert	1/206
			Blixen Hubert	1/206
			Reretegeiy Scotty (Est. of)	1/412
			Eiyamo Ephraim	1/412
			Dekeka Hubert	1/412
Anabar	33	Arenugogo	As for port. No.20 p.l. Anabar.	1/412
Anetan	127	Botibab	-do-	
Anetan	131	Ubwidina	-do-	
Anibare	255	Aner	-do-	
Anabar	45	Eatsitsi	Anne Hubert	20/103
Allabai	45	Laisiisi		
			Kelvin Hubert	20/103
			Joseph Barret Harris	20/103
			Arewin Hubert	10/103
			Emoniba Nightingale Adeang	13/206
			Family Cemetery Care	5/206
			Elinda Deidenang	5/206
			School Fund Ewa/Anetan	5/206
			Joseph Hubert	3/206
			Juanita Dick	3/206
			S.H.M.	3/206
			Eriki Diema (Est. of)	3/206
			Rispah Hedmon	3/206
			Daniel Hedmon	3/206
			Gloria Harris	3/206
			Tsiode Family Trust	3/206

No.5 30<sup>th</sup> February 2002 Nauru

G.N.No. 18 /2002 (cont'd)

			EibarereTanang	3/206
			Nyoka Bill	1/103
			Levi Hubert	1/103
			Chris Hubert	1/103
			Blixen Hubert	1/103
			Reretegeiy Scotty (Est. of)	1/206
			Eiyamo Ephraim	1/206
			Dekeka Hubert	1/206
Anetan	21	lyeida ,botibab	As for port. No.45 p.l. Anabar.	1/200
Anetan	140	Eatemero	-do-	
Anabar	39	Iwuteb	-do-	
Ewa	100	Autong	-do-	
Anabar	31	Guria	-do-	
Anetan	24	Botsibab	-do-	
Anabar	93	Anuwo	Anne Hubert	1/2
			Kelvin Hubert	1/2
Anabar	130	Bogetoriar	As for port. No.93 c.l. Anabar.	
Anetan	63	Anuwuroija	-do-	
Anetan	64	Anuwuroija, Apoe	-do-	
Anetan	139	Iyatarinbauwo	-do-	
Ewa	28	Arram	-do-	
Anetan	46	Eberin	-do-	
Anetan	45	Eberin	-do-	
Anabar	73	Anuwo	-do-	
Anetan	72	Onoburow	-do-	
Anabar	118	Eidoromen	-do-	
Anabar	70	Anowo	-do-	
Anabar	127	Yakowi	-do-	

NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.

LESLIE ADAM
CHAIRMAN
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE